GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT FOR SUPPORT OF THE SOLDIERS' ORPHANS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury belonging to the State Institution fund, and not otherwise appropriated, for the maintenance of soldiers' orphans of this State.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1878.

CHAPTER 119.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR PAYMENT OF THE · EXPENSES OF THE PRESENT LEGISLATURE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That one thousand dollars (\$1,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the expenses of the present Legislature.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect, and be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 7, 1878.

CHAPTER 120.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO INDEMNIFY. THE COUNTY OF YELLOW MEDICINE FOR EXPENSES INCUR-RED IN THE CARE AND SUPPORT OF ANDREW H. VIRGEN AND OLE O. OLEBERG.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of seven hundred and eightyfour and 70.100 (\$784.70) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to indemnify the county of Yellow Medicine for expenses incurred in the care and support of Andrew H. Virgen and Ole O.

For soldiers' orphans.

For expenses of legislature.

To Yellow Medicine county.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1878.

Oleberg, during the winter of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven and eight (1877-8.)

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1878

CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PAYMENT OF INTEREST ON STATE BONDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesotc :

SECTION 1. That the sum of thirty-five thousand (\$50,-000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State Treasury belonging to the State interest fund, to be expended in payment of interest on State bonds.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage.

Approved, March 7, 1878.

CHAPTER 122

AN ACT TO REIMBURSE WADENA COUNTY FOR EXPENSES INCURRED BY SMALL POX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) To returburse is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State Treas-County. ury, not otherwise appropriated, to the county of Wadena, for the purpose of reimbursing said county for expenses incurred by small pox cases during the summer of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, (1877).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878.

For interest on state bonds.